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2020 CHAMPIONSHIP

The 2020 championship was not contesteddue to the COVID-19 pandemic.

HISTORY

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Champion

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)

Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Academy of Art
Adams St.
Central Mo.
Lincoln (MO)
Adams St.
West Tex. A&M
Adams St.

Coach

George Williams
George Williams
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley

Joe Henderson

Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley

Jon Murray
George Williams
Ryun Godfrey
George Williams
Victor Thomas
George Williams
Victor Thomas
George Williams
Damon Martin
Victor Thomas
Victor Thomas

Jerry Baltes
Jerry Baltes
Charles Ryan
Rock Light

Kip Janvrin & Kirk Pedersen

Victor Thomas
Rock Light
Matt Stewart
Damon Martin

*Championship was conducted on an oversized track.

Points

77
73
91
69
60
72
67

572
78
70
68
76
66
119
48
63
67%2
73
62
53
87
105
55
10072
56

83
94
59
67
47
60
47
53
87

Runner-Up

New York Tech
Hampton
Hampton
Southeast Mo. St.
Norfolk St.

Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Cal State LA
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Adams St.

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
South Dakota
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Adams St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Grand Valley St.
Ashland

Grand Valley St.
Lincoln (MO)
Adams St.
Lincoln (MO)
Johnson C. Smith
Hillsdale
Hillsdale

Grand Valley St.
Lincoln (MO)
Grand Valley St.

Points

40
62
51
48
4
28
42
42
33
42
38
40
61
43
44
47
48
45
53
58
48%
501/3
64
48
48
47
47
51
51
48%
59
40
58
39
36

Host or Site

North Dakota St.
North Dakota St.
South Dakota
South Dakota
South Dakota
South Dakota
Saginaw Valley

South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Boston
Minnesota St.
Houston
Albuquerque

Albuquerque
Minnesota St.
Birmingham, Ala.
Winston-Salem, N.C.
Birmingham, Ala.
*Pittsburg St.
Birmingham, Ala.
*Pittsburg St.
*Pittsburg St.

2020 Championship



TEAM CHAMPIONSHIPS

Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Adams St.

Grand Valley St.
Academy of Art
Alabama A&M
Central Mo.
North Dakota St.
West Tex. A&M

INDIVIDUAL

CHAMPIONSHIPS

Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Lincoln (MO)
Ashland

Grand Valley St.
Cal State LA
Central Mo.
Western Colo.
Lewis

North Dakota St.
Omaha

Seattle Pacific
Johnson C. Smith
Pittsburg St.
Hampton
Hillsdale
Minnesota St.
N.M. Highlands
Norfolk St.
Southeast Mo. St.
Angelo St.

South Dakota
Alabama A&M
Mary
Shippensburg
Academy of Art
Air Force

Alas. Anchorage
Augustana (SD)
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Bemidiji St.
Chadron St.

CSU Bakersfield
Emporia St.

Fort Hays St.
Merrimack

New Haven
Southern Conn. St.
West Tex. A&M
Winona St.
Cedarville

Ferris St.

Findlay
Gardner-Webb
Harding

Minn. Duluth
Navy

Northwest Mo. St.
New York Tech
Simon Fraser
Sioux Falls
Slippery Rock
Southern Baptist
St. Cloud St.

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Truman

UC Davis

Army West Point
Azusa Pacific
Bellarmine

Cal U (PA)
Central Wash.
Colorado St.-Pueblo0
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Concord
Georgian Court
Humboldt St.
Kentucky St.
Lindenwood (MO)
Millersville

MSU Moorhead
Mo. Southern St.
Morningside

N.C. Central
Neb.-Kearney
North Dakota
North Florida
Northern St.
Northwest Nazarene
Queens (NC)
Saginaw Valley
Shorter

SIUE

Southern St.
UC-Colo. Springs
Ulndy

UMass Lowell
Ursuline

Virginia St.
Virginia Union
Wayne St. (NE)
West Chester
Western Wash.
Wis.-Parkside
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CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

(Note: Teams winning relays are credited with one individual
championship; relay championships do not count as individual
titles for relay-team members.)

TRACK EVENTS

55-Meter Dash
6.76—Hermin Joseph, Abilene Christian, March 13, 1993

60-Meter Dash
7.20—Barbara Pierre, Saint Augustine’s, March 12, 2010 (preliminaries)

200-Meter Dash
23.32—Semoy Hackett, Lincoln (MO), March 13, 2010

200-Meter Dash (Oversized Track)
23.57—Kandace Adams, Adams St., March 9, 2019

400-Meter Dash
51.78—Carly Muscaro, Merrimack, March 11, 2017

400-Meter Dash (Oversized Track)
52.34—Carly Muscaro, Merrimack, March 12, 2016

800-Meter Run
2:05.65—Carsyn Koch, Cedarville, March 11, 2017

800-Meter Run (Oversized Track)
2:04.94—Skylyn Webb, UC-Colo. Springs, March 9, 2019

1,500-Meter Run
4:22.78—Mirsada Buric-Adams, Adams St., March 11, 1995

Mile Run
4:37.42—Alicja Konieczek, Western Colo., March 11, 2017

Mile Run (Oversized Track)
4:35.48—Emily Oren, Hillsdale, March 12, 2016

3,000-Meter Run
9:16.81—Emily Oren, Hillsdale, March 14, 2015

3,000-Meter Run (Oversized Track)
9:15.45—Caroline Kurgat, Alas. Anchorage, March 9, 2019

5,000-Meter Run
16:07.28—Rachel Patterson, Grand Valley St., March 10, 2012

5,000-Meter Run (Oversized Track)
16:06.37—Caroline Kurgat, Alas. Anchorage, March 9, 2019

55-Meter High Hurdles
7.62—Delloreen Ennis-London, Abilene Christian, March 6, 1999

60-Meter High Hurdles
8.05—Indira Spence, Adams St., March 13, 2010

1,600-Meter Relay
3:39.24—Lincoln (MO) (Yvonne Andrews, Beverly Grant, Shelly Berth,
Lorraine Graham), March 8, 1997

1,600-Meter Relay (Oversized Track)
3:37.12—Lincoln (MO) (Christine Moss, Kissi-Ann Brown, Rene Medley,
Renea Ambersley), March 9, 2019

Distance Medley Relay
11:15.28—Adams St. (Roisin Flanagan, Jessica Scherrer, Leanne Allen,
Jenna Thurman), March 10, 2017

Distance Medley Relay (Oversized Track)
11:21.24—Adams St. (HalLeigh Hunter-Galvan, Malakah Martinez,
Stephanie Cotter, Roisin Flanagan), March 9, 2019

FiELD EVENTS

High Jump
1.90 (6-2%)—Maresa Cadienhead, Abilene Christian, March 9, 2002; Erika
Kinsey, Central Mo., March 14, 2015

Pole Vault
4.32 (14-2—Courtney Crandall, Sioux Falls, March 10, 2017

Long Jump
6.38 (20-11%4)}—Shanice McPherson, N.M. Highlands, March 13, 2015

Triple Jump
13.40 (43-11%)—Nkeiruka Domike, Omaha, March 12, 2011

Shot Put
17.57 (57-7%)—Adriane Blewitt, Ashland, March 14, 2003

20-Pound Weight Throw
22.70 (74-5%)—Kaitlyn Long, Winona St., March 11, 2016

Pentathlon
4,193—Lindsay Lettow, Central Mo., March 9 & 10, 2012

MISCELLANEOUS

Individual Champions, Year
7—Saint Augustine’s, 2007.

5—Saint Augustine’s, 1985-2003; Abilene Christian, 1989-94-99; Grand
Valley St., 2012.

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, YEAR

3—Kwonya Ferguson, Saint Augustine’s, 2007 (high jump, long jump,
triple jump); Shannon Gagne, New Haven, 2011 (200-meter dash,
400-meter dash, long jump); Danielle Williams, Johnson C. Smith,
2014 (60-meter dash, 200-meter dash, 60-meter high hurdles), Alicja
Konieczek, Western Colo., 2018 (mile run, 3,000 meter run, distance
medley relay)

2—Patricia Ann Davis, Saint Augustine’s, 1985 (55-meter dash, 55-meter
high hurdles); Tomi Rucker, Saint Augustine’s, 1985 (long jump, triple
jump); Sylvia Dyer, Abilene Christian, 1988-89 (55-meter high hurdles,
triple jump); Laura Byrne, Southeast Mo. St., 1989 (1,500-meter run,
3,000-meter run); Mazel Thomas, Abilene Christian, 1989 (high jump,
long jump); Yolande Straughn, Abilene Christian, 1990-91 (55-meter
dash, 400-meter dash); Mirsada Buric-Adams, Adams St., 1995
(1,500-meter run, 5,000-meter run); Chandra Sturrup, Norfolk St., 1995
(55-meter dash, long jump); Elena Swan, South Dakota, 1998 (long
jump, triple jump); Nikita Lewis, Slippery Rock, 1999 (long jump, triple
jump); Nicole Duncan, Cal State LA, 2002 (60-meter dash, long jump);
Zoila Gomez, Adams St., 2002 (mile run, 5,000-meter run); Adriane
Blewitt, Ashland, 2003 (shot put, 20-pound weight throw); April Burton,
CSU Bakersfield, 2005 (shot put, 20-pound weight throw); Barbara
Pierre, Saint Augustine’s, 2008 (60-meter dash, 200-meter dash);
Jessica Pixler, Seattle Pacific, 2009 (mile run, 5,000-meter run); Semoy
Hackett, Lincoln (MO), 2010 (60-meter dash, 200-meter dash); Monica
Kinney, Grand Valley St., 2011 (mile run, 5,000-meter run); Jillisa
Grant, N.M. Highlands, 2012 (200-meter dash, long jump); Amanda
Putt, Hillsdale, 2012 (800-meter run, mile run); Vashti Thomas,
Academy of Art, 2013 (200-meter dash, long jump); Sam Lockhart,
Grand Valley St., 2013 (shot put, 20-pound weight throw); Erika Kinsey,
Central Mo., 2015 (high jump, triple jump); Emily Oren, Hillsdale, 2016
(mile run, 3,000-meter run), also ran on one winning relay team; Salcia
Slack, N.M. Highlands, 2016 (triple jump, pentathlon), 2019 Caroline
Kurgat, Alas. Anchorage (3,000-meter run, 5,000-meter run).

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, CAREER

5—Sylvia Dyer, Abilene Christian (55-meter high hurdles 1988-89-91, triple
jump 1988-89); Jessica Pixler, Seattle Pacific (mile run 2007-08-09-
10, 5,000-meter run 2009), also ran on one winning relay team; Alicja
Konieczak, Western Colo., (mile run 2017-18, 3k run 2017-18, distance
medley relay 2018).

4—Yolande Straughn, Abilene Christian (55-meter dash 1990-91, 400-meter
dash 1990-91); Chandra Sturrup, Norfolk St. (55-meter dash 1995,
long jump 1993-94-95); Delloreen Ennis-London, Abilene Christian
(55-meter high hurdles 1996-97-98-99); Nicole Duncan, Cal State
LA (60-meter dash 2002, long jump 1999-2001-02); Barbara Pierre,
Saint Augustine’s (60-meter dash 2007-08-09, 200-meter dash 2008);
Barbara Szabo, Western Colo. (high jump 2011-12-13-14); Danielle
Williams, Johnson C. Smith (60-meter dash 2014, 200-meter dash
2014, 60-meter high hurdles 2013-14).

MuLTIPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, EVENT

4—Delloreen Ennis-London, Abilene Christian (55-meter high hurdles 1996-
97-98-99); Jessica Pixler, Seattle Pacific (mile run 2007-08-09-10);
Barbara Szabo, Western Colo. (high jump 2011-12-13-14).

3—Sylvia Dyer, Abilene Christian (55-meter high hurdles 1988-89-91);
Chandra Sturrup, Norfolk St. (long jump 1993-94-95); Becky Ball,
Ashland (20-pound weight throw 1996-97-98); Lana Jekabsone, Lewis
(800-meter run 1999-2000-01); Heather Leverington, Emporia St. (shot
put 1999-2000-01); Nicole Duncan, Cal State LA (long jump 1999-
2001-02); Maresa Cadienhead, Abilene Christian (high jump 2001-02-

History



03); Barbara Pierre, Saint Augustine’s (60-meter dash 2007-08-09);
Katelin Rains, Minnesota St. (pole vault 2007-08-09), Diana Johnson,

Adams St. (60-Meter Dash 2017,18,19).

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

(Note: o denotes race run on an oversized track)

60-METER DASH

Year

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Nicole Duncan
Shandria Brown
Lashawndra Ratcliff
Lashawndra Ratcliff
April Brown
Barbara Pierre
Barbara Pierre
Barbara Pierre
Semoy Hackett
Judith Riley

Latoya King

Latoya King
Danielle Williams
C’evon Jones

Nikia Squire
Dianna Johnson
Dianna Johnson
Dianna Johnson

200-METER DASH

Year

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Shami Vanhook
Davita Prendergast
Davita Prendergast
Barbara Pierre
Semoy Hackett
Semoy Hackett
Shannon Gagne
Jillisa Grant

Vashti Thomas
Danielle Williams
Yanique Ellington
Yanique Ellington
Carly Muscaro
Ariel Jackson
Kandace Thomas

400-METER DASH

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Winner

Veronica Williams
Vivienne Spence
Kehinde Vaughan
Josetta Royal
Yolande Straughn
Yolande Straughn
Omotayo Akinremi
Prisca Philip
Revoli Campbell
Revoli Campbell
Lorraine Graham
Lorraine Graham
Tracey Barnes
Tracey Barnes
Tanya Oxley

School

Cal State LA
Lincoln (MO)

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Tex. A&M-Kingsville

Cal State LA
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Johnson C. Smith
Virginia Union
Queens (NC)
Adams St.
Adams St.
Adams St.

School

Ashland

Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
New Haven

N.M. Highlands
Academy of Art
Johnson C. Smith
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Merrimack
Lindenwood (MO)
Adams St.

School

Saint Augustine’s
Hampton
Southeast Mo. St.
Norfolk St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s

Time
7.45
743
7.44
7.45
743
7.41
7.41
7.27
7.24
7.34
741
7.38
7.32
7.35
7.32
7.34
7.26
7.21

Time
24.34
24.12
23.56
24.37
23.83
23.32
23.66
24.08
23.43
23.80
23.93
23.620
23.57
23.700
23.570

Time
55.81
54.71
55.28
56.60
54.65
54.49
55.75
54.92
53.73
53.73
53.92
52.22
53.16
52.31
54.63

Year

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Sara Deckert
Libia Rodriguez
Libia Rodriguez
Marlene Smith
Moya Thompson
Johnsie Liles
Johnsie Liles
Erica Young

Pinar Saka

Steph Tinney
Shannon Gagne
Nicketa Bernard
Samantha Edwards
Kayon Robinson
Ayana Walker
Carly Muscaro
Carly Muscaro
Shannon Kalawan
Shannon Kalawan

800-METER RUN

Year Winner

1985 Jannella Torrence
1987 Carol Womack
1988 Kimberly Fordham
1989 Kimberly Fordham
1990 Vida Alexander
1991 Lola Ajayi

1992 Gloria Morgan
1993 Gina DeWitt

1994 Marie Crep

1995 Malgorzata Biela
1996 Malgorzata Biela
1997 Stacey Mills

1998 Sarah Parkey
1999 Lana Jekabsone
2000 Lana Jekabsone
2001 Lana Jekabsone
2002 Katerina Glosova
2003 Maria Medina
2004 Kinsey Coles
2005 Victoria Martinez
2006 Venessa Lee
2007 Venessa Lee
2008 Emma Erickson
2009 Ashley Puga

2010 Anja Puc

2011 Andria Nussey
2012 Amanda Putt
2013 Helen Crofts

2014 Shawnee Carnett
2015 Lindsey Butterworth
2016 Carsyn Koch
2017 Carsyn Koch
2018 Danielle McCormick
2019 Skylyn Webb
MiILE RUN

Year Winner

1996 Suzy Jones

1997 Vivian Ruijters
1998 Magdalena Paszta

School

South Dakota
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Omaha

Ashland

New Haven
Saint Augustine’s
Virginia St.
Adams St.
Shorter
Merrimack
Merrimack

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s

School

Southeast Mo. St.

Navy

South Dakota St.
South Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Hampton
Alabama A&M
Morningside
North Dakota
Lewis

Lewis

Adams St.
Adams St.

Lewis

Lewis

Lewis

N.C. Central
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Adams St.
Pittsburg St.
Pittsburg St.
South Dakota

Northwest Nazarene

Omaha

Angelo St.
Hillsdale

Simon Fraser
Concord

Simon Fraser
Cedarville
Cedarville

Alas. Anchorage
UC-Colo. Springs

School

UC Davis
Abilene Christian
Lewis

Time
54.65
53.83
53.83
55.05
53.59
53.67
52.94
54.84
55.58
54.73
54.03
54.87
53.52
53.90
53.29
52.340
51.78
54.540
53.740

Time
2:11.25
2:10.00
2:11.37
2:13.25
2:13.42
2:11.02
2:10.70
2:11.29
2:12.66
2:13.52
2:09.01
2:07.78
2:08.02
2:06.00
2:08.56
2:10.94
2:08.73
2:07.27
2:07.54
2:08.17
2:08.95
2:08.77
2:09.57
2:07.63
2:07.14
2:10.42
2:09.15
2:05.96
2:08.76
2:08.44
2:05.120
2:05.65
2:07.79%
2:04.940

Time
4:38.06

4:47.58
4:48.53

History



Year

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Nicole Jefferson
Sarah Parkey
Jennifer Michel
Zoila Gomez
Alisha Williams
Alisha Williams
Olha Kryv'yak
Tanya Gaurmer
Jessica Pixler
Jessica Pixler
Jessica Pixler
Jessica Pixler
Monica Kinney
Amanda Putt
Melissa Agnew
Samantha Rivard
Staci Foster
Emily Oren
Alicja Konieczek
Alicja Konieczak
Stephanie Cotter

3,000-METER RUN

Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Alicia Nelson
Alicia Nelson
Emily Oren
Emily Oren
Alicja Konieczek
Alicja Konieczak
Caroline Kurgat

5,000-METER RUN

Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Kristin Schwartz
Mirsada Buric-Adams
Casi Florida
Kasia Arient
Janelle Olson
Kim Bosen

Kim Jackson
Jennifer Ford
Zoila Gomez
Amber Klein
Zoila Gomez
Janet Kogo
Kristin Anderson
Mandi Zemba
Winrose Karunde
Jessica Pixler
Neely Spence
Monica Kinney
Rachel Patterson
Anna Rudd
Lauren Martin
Amy Cymerman
Amanda Farrough
Alexis Zeis
Alexis Zeis
Caroline Kurgat

School

Western Colo.
Adams St.
Western Colo.
Adams St.
Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Abilene Christian
Adams St.
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Grand Valley St.
Hillsdale

Mary

Minn. Duluth
Azusa Pacific
Hillsdale
Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Adams St.

School

Adams St.
Adams St.
Hillsdale
Hillsdale
Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Alas. Anchorage

School

Adams St.
Adams St.
Abilene Christian
Lewis

Adams St.
Adams St.
Adams St.

North Florida
Adams St.
Adams St.
Adams St.
Harding

Central Mo.
Grand Valley St.
Abilene Christian
Seattle Pacific
Shippensburg
Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Ferris St.
Adams St.
Grand Valley St.
Lewis

Mary

Mary

Alas. Anchorage

Time
4:38.76
4:50.05
4:47.83
4:43.94
4:44.04
4:40.77
4:49.96
4:47.63
4:42.42
4:47.79
4:43.69
4:46.42
4:44 .41
4:47.84
4:46.94
4:50.31
4:47.18
4:35.480
4:37.42
4:48.330
4:50.270

Time
9:38.92
9:41.09
9:16.81
9:27.980
9:23.19
9:29.390
9:15.450

Time
17:03.15
16:23.08
16:28.50
16:29.30
16:36.79
17:06.54
17:00.41
16:37.15
16:32.38
16:40.30
16:21.40
16:19.59
16:28.86
16:16.77
17:02.93
16:22.64
17:19.98
16:28.02
16:07.28
16:28.18
17:04.60
16:34.13
16:09.100
16:23.22
16:23.540
16:06.370

60-METER HiGH HURDLES

Year

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Maisha Prewitt
Samaiyah Islam
Nikkisha Maynard
Denise Sandbothe
Marquita Davis
Marquita Davis
Shermaine Williams
Shermaine Williams
Indira Spence
Indira Spence
Raven Clay
Danielle Williams
Danielle Williams
Ladonna Richards
Chrisdale McCarthy
Altoniece Williams

Janelle Perry

Danielle Kohlwey

4x400-METER RELAY

Year
1985

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

School
New York Tech

Hampton
Hampton

Norfolk St.

New York Tech
Abilene Christian
Cal State LA
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Saint Augustine’s
North Dakota St.
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s

Saint Augustine’s

School Time
Fort Hays St. 8.54
Saint Augustine’s 8.63
Lincoln (MO) 8.67
Central Mo. 8.61
Saint Augustine’s 8.44
Saint Augustine’s 8.44
Johnson C. Smith 8.24
Johnson C. Smith 8.20
Adams St. 8.05
Adams St. 8.07
Findlay 8.18
Johnson C. Smith 8.08
Johnson C. Smith 8.12
Lincoln (MO) 8.36
Lincoln (MO) 8.37
Minnesota St. 8.37
Ursuline 8.22
Minnesota-Duluth 8.28
Participants Time
Sandra Dennis, Jennifer Hendrickson, 3:48.64
Renee Adams, Debra Cooke
Trina Creekmore, Patrice Farrington,  3:49.50
Judy McDonald, Vivienne Spence
Judith Lawrence, Kim Stubbs, Trina 3:45.82
Creekmore, Vivienne Spence
Cynthia Royster, Shelita Hudson, 3:49.76
Bertha Knox, Josetta Royal
Pauline Nangle, Judith Senior, Rosey 3:49.70
Bowen, Monique Houston
Yolande Straughn, Vida Clarke, Jewel 3:47.94
Rodney, Sheryl Tinnell
Margo Grant, Socorro Vasquez, 3:46.83

Marlene Wilcox, Christy Opara

Donna Hinkson, Amara Ezem, Beverly 3:44.95
Williams, Prisca Philip

Donna Hinkson, Yvette Wickham, Mary 3:46.22
Tombiri, Revoli Campbell

Hermin Joseph, Mary Tombiri, Amara
Ezem, Revoli Campbell

Andrea Giscombe, Joyann Eli, Karen
Constable, Prisca Philip

Yvonne Andrews, Beverly Grant, Shelly 3:39.24
Berth, Lorraine Graham

Tamira Holland, Juanita Robertson,
Tameka Rodriguez, Tracey Barnes

Louise Ayetetche, Shawntel Newhouse, 3:40.16
Juanita Robertson, Tracey Barnes

Juliet Brown, Florencia Hunt, Libia
Rodriguez, Tanya Oxley

Kia Davis, Georgia Mullings, Shakirah 3:44.69
Rutherford, Florencia Hunt

Kinsey Coles, Nicole Rieck, Jill Theeler, 3:41.58
Tamara Brudy

3:43.45

3:43.19

3:43.38

3:43.67

Camethia Baker, Maria Medina, 3:40.37
Georgia Mullings, Libia Rodriguez
Nicole Shigg, Kiki Smith, Sarah Klein, 3:45.22

Kinsey Coles

Marlene Smith, Lileith Simms, Meleshia 3:41.86
Spencer, Moya Thompson

Jessica Render, Erica Young, Dana 3:43.09
Robinson, Johnsie Liles
Aisha George, Erica Young, Treva 3:40.71

Hutchinson, Johnsie Liles

History



Year School Participants Time

2008 SIUE Juliet Alrich, Coreen Ellis, Angel 3:44.56
Royston, Deserea Brown

2009 Omaha Shannon Moore, Kayla Koepke, Anja  3:46.66
Puc, Pinar Saka

2010 Lincoln (MO) Michelle Cumberbatch, Nyoka Cole,  3:40.98
Yanique Haye, Keniesha Jones

2011 Lincoln (MO) Michelle Cumberbatch, Nyoka Cole, 3:41.01
Yanique Haye, Keniesha Jones

2012 Lincoln (MO) Tamara Keane, Yanique Haye, Dereka 3:44.74
Kelly, Michelle Cumberbatch

2013 Lincoln (MO) Lovan Palmer, Yanique Haye, Donna- 3:40.07
Lee Hylton, Michelle Cumberbatch

2014 Johnson C. Smith Samantha Elliott, Domenique Julius-  3:43.33
Williams, Crystal Campbell, Tovea
Jenkins

2015 Southern Conn. Crystle Hill, Georgette Nixon, Sarah 3:44.91

St. Hill, Shatajah Wattely

2016 Lincoln (MO) Willomena Williams, Jhevere Hall, Kissi-3:38.870
Ann Brown, Venicha Baker

2017 Johnson C. Smith Kianje Pollard, Fellan Ferguson, 3:42.05
Domenique Julius-Williams, Tovea
Jenkins

2018 Grand Valley St. Chant'e Roberts, Angela Ritter, Jessica 3:40.340
Eby, Rachel Walters

2019 Lincoln (MO) Christine Moss, Kissi-Ann Brown, Rene 3:37.12

Medley, Renea Ambersley

DiSTANCE MEDLEY RELAY

Year School Participants Time

2005 Adams St. Victoria Martinez, Nicole Goosby,  11:32.06
Tanya Gaurmer, Virginia
Coindreau

2006 Adams St. Tanya Gaurmer, TiaNiecia Mosley, 11:33.31
Laura Knapp, Emily Mortensen

2007 Grand Valley St. Susie Rivard, Micaela Mayer, 11:29.89
Katherine McCarthy, Mandi
Zemba

2008 Adams St. Sofia Monroe, Drew Houston, Laura 11:39.81
Knapp, Tanya Gaurmer

2009 Shippensburg Mary Dell, Shannon Hare, Abagail 11:24.54
Huber, Neely Spence

2010 Seattle Pacific Jane Larson, Jenifer Pike, Lisa 11:29.88
Anderberg, Jessica Pixler

2011 Shippensburg Emily Dubs, Laura Henzy, Amanda 11:38.38
Raudabaugh, Neely Spence

2012 Grand Valley St. Betsy Graney, Leiah Hess, Lisa 11:23.35
Galasso, Rachel Patterson

2013 Mary Dakota Wolf, Kathryn Stewart, 11:28.92
Brienna Lynch, Melissa Agnew

2014 Adams St. Maura O’Brien, Jessica Scherrer, 11:40.51
Chante Roberts, Alicia Nelson

2015 Hillsdale Kathryn Royer, Corinne Zehner, Amy 11:25.61
Kerst, Emily Oren

2016 Hillsdale Molly Oren, Corinne Zehner, Hannah11:24.390
Watts, Emily Oren

2017 Adams St. Roisin Flanagan, Jessica Scherrer, 11:15.28
Leanna Allen, Jenna Thurman

2018 Western Colo. Aneta Konieczek, Jenice Whitehead, 11:19.980
Bailey Sharon, Alicja Konieczek

2019 Adams St. HaLeigh Hunter-Galvan, Malakah  11:21.24
Martinez, Stephanie Cotter, Roisin
Flanagan

HicH JumpP

Year Winner School Distance

1985 Jenise Lockhart Cal U (PA) 1.70 (5-7)

1987 Hyacinth Robinson Kentucky St. 1.73 (5-8%)

Year

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

POLE

Year

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Jane Seebruch
Mazel Thomas
Judy McDonald
Jodi Swenson

Gigi DesLauriers
Penny Ensrud

Kim Bartee

Kim Bartee-Neece
Andrea Jeseritz
Debby Volkers
Debby Volkers
Adriane Sims
Nicole McClain
Maresa Cadienhead
Maresa Cadienhead
Maresa Cadienhead
Jennifer Drum

Danielle Ayers-Stamper

Jennifer Drum Greer
Kwonya Ferguson
Maegan Doyen
Jenna Schmidt
Abby Kacsandi
Barbara Szabo
Barbara Szabo
Barbara Szabo
Barbara Szabo
Erika Kinsey

Natalie O’Keefe
Natalie O’Keefe
Kaitlin Lumpkins
Yashira Rhymer-Stuart

VAULT

Winner

Jane McNeil
Jennifer Swanson
Sandy Pelkofer
Meredith Garner
Jenny Simmons
Amanda Frame
Amanda Frame
Angie Aguilar
Katelin Rains
Katelin Rains
Katelin Rains
Katrina Biermann
Lauren Stelten
Kristen Hixson
Katie Nageotte
Brigitte Gross
Rebecca Preisler
Jaime Roberts
Courtney Crandall
Emily Presley
Haven Lander

LoNG JumP

Year

1985
1987
1988

Winner

Tomi Rucker
Regina Hawkins
Mazel Thomas

School

UMass Lowell
Abilene Christian
Hampton

Minn. Duluth

St. Cloud St.
North Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
North Dakota St.
Augustana (SD)
Augustana (SD)
Saint Augustine’s
Gardner-Webb
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Central Mo.
Seattle Pacific
Central Mo.
Saint Augustine’s
Grand Valley St.
Central Mo.
Ashland

Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Central Mo.
Southwest Baptist
Southwest Baptist
Angelo St.
Bellarmine

School

Abilene Christian
UC Davis

South Dakota
Abilene Christian
Northwest Mo. St.
Minnesota St.
Minnesota St.
Abilene Christian
Minnesota St.
Minnesota St.
Minnesota St.
Truman
Minnesota St.
Grand Valley St.
Ashland

Sioux Falls
Lewis

Grand Valley St.
Sioux Falls

Mo. Southern St.
Pittsburg St.

School

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian

Distance

1.75 (5-8%)
1.83 (6-0)
1.79 (5-10%)
1.76 (5-9%4)
1.73 (5-8)
1.76 (5-9%4)
1.76 (5-9%4)
1.76 (5-9%4)
1.73 (5-8)
1.79 (5-10)
1.79 (5-10%)
1.87 (6-1%4)
1.81 (5-11%)
1.81 (5-11%)
1.90 (6-2%)
1.83 (6-0)
1.79 (5-10%)
1.73 (5-8)
1.75 (5-8%)
1.79 (5-10%)
1.73 (5-8)
1.77 (5

1.77 (5-
1.77 (5

1.86 (6-
1.85 (6

1.88 (6-2)
1.90 (6-2%)
1.75 (5-8%)
1.76 (5-9%4)
1.78 (5-10)
1.77 (5-9%)

-9%)
%)
%)
%)

-9
-9
1
-0%)

Distance

3.75 (12-314)
3.75 (12-314)
3.75 (12-314)
3.75 (12-314)
3.65 (11-11%)
3.98 (13-0%)
4.00 (13-1%)
3.95 (12-11%)
4.27 (14-0)
4.31 (14-1%
4.20 (13-9%
401 (13-1%

(

(

(

(

(

(

(6-

(

(

— =

413 (13-6%
4.00 (13-1%)
4.25 (13-11%)
3.95 (12-11%)
4.10 (13-5%4)
4.11 (13-5%)
4.32 (5-8)

4.22 (13-10)
4.03 (13-214)

Distance

5.87 (19-3%)
5.86 (19-2%)
6.07 (19-11)

History



Year

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Mazel Thomas
Cynthia Badgett
Cynthia Badgett
Tameka Hutchins
Chandra Sturrup
Chandra Sturrup
Chandra Sturrup
Melanie Lewis
Shanaka Walker
Elena Swan
Nicole Duncan
Nikita Lewis
Nicole Duncan
Nicole Duncan
Cadriesha Akinfe
Nicole Goosby
Foluso Makinde
Foluso Makinde
Kwonya Ferguson
Amy Woodman

Anna Kay Campbell

Darcie Schmitz
Shannon Gagne
Jillisa Grant
Vashti Thomas

Shanice McPherson
Shanice McPherson

Stachia Reuwsaat
Stachia Reuwsaat
Rellie Kaputin
Lauren Fairchild

TRIPLE JUMP

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Winner

Tomi Rucker
Ann Hall

Sylvia Dyer
Sylvia Dyer
Diana Wills

Irish Holmes
Denise Lewis
Karin Grelsson
Karin Grelsson
Tongula Walker
Ermelinda Shehu
Ermelinda Shehu
Elena Swan
Renna Toniste
Nikita Lewis
Hillerie Shelton

Amanda Thieschafer

Lakeshia Finch

Amanda Thieschafer
Anastasia Kyvelidou
Kerry-Ann Robinson

Kwonya Ferguson
Omonike Kotey
Emily Warman
Nkeiruka Domike
Nkeiruka Domike

Amanda Ouedraogo

Kearah Danville

School

Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Alabama A&M
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Pittsburg St.
Saint Augustine’s
South Dakota
Cal State LA
Slippery Rock
Cal State LA

Cal State LA
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Omaha

Omaha

Saint Augustine’s
Ferris St.

Lincoln (MO)
Fort Hays St.
New Haven

N.M. Highlands
Academy of Art
N.M. Highlands
N.M. Highlands
Chadron St.
Chadron St.
West. Tex. A&M

Colorado St.-Pueblo

School

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Army West Point
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Seattle Pacific
Seattle Pacific
Mo. Southern St.
Western Colo.
Western Colo.
South Dakota
Abilene Christian
Slippery Rock
Abilene Christian
North Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
North Dakota St.
Omaha

Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Cal State LA
Western Wash.
Omaha

Omaha

Abilene Christian
Angelo St.

Distance
6.12 (20-1)
5.75 (18-10%4)
6.14 (20-1%)
6.22 (20-5)
6.05 (19-10%4)
6.20 (20-4Y4)
6.24 (20-5%)
5.81 (19-0%)
6.00 (19-8%4)
5.88 (19-3%%)
6.06 (19-10%)
6.23 (20-5%4)
6.18 (20-3%%)
6.20 (20-4Y4)
6.00 (19-8%4)
6.05 (19-10%4)
6.11 (20-0%%)
5.94 (19-6)
6.18 (20-3%%)
5.94 (19-6)
6.17 (20-3)
6.03 (19-9%%)
5.95 (19-6%4)
6.26 (20-6%%)
6.19 (20-3%)
6.02 (19-9)
6.38 (20-11Y4)
6.21 (20-4%%)
6.16 (20-2%4)
6.24 (20-5%)
6.12 (20-1)

Distance

12.09 (39-8)
12.01 (39-4%)
12.21 (40-0%)
12.42 (40-9)
13.18 (43-3)
12.59 (41-3%)
12.30 (40-4Y4)
12.60 (41-4Y4)
12.18 (39-11%)
12.24 (40-2)
12.30 (40-4Y4)
12.99 (42-7"4)
12.23 (40-1%4)
12.42 (40-9)
12.56 (41-214)
12.76 (41-10%4)
12.41 (40-8%)
12.49 (40-11%)
12.91 (42-4Y4)
12.26 (40-2%)
12.48 (40-11%)
13.26 (43-6)
12.22 (40-1Y4)
11.96 (39-3)
12.86 (42-2Y4)
13.40 (43-11%)
12.84 (42-174)
13.16 (43-2Y4)

Year Winner

2014 Kearah Danville
2015 Erika Kinsey
2016 Salcia Slack
2017 Rellie Kaputin
2018 Fatim Affessi
2019 Camille Jouanno

SHoT PuT

Year Winner

1985 Marlene Frahm
1987 Ellorine Morris
1988 Liz Mulvihill

1989 Leticia Gilbert
1990 Daphne Harvey
1991 Sue Breternitz
1992 Brandi Gail

1993 Janet Hill

1994 Janet Hill

1995 Dusty Cover

1996 Petra Juraskova
1997 Petra Juraskova
1998 Kirran Moss

1999 Heather Leverington
2000 Heather Leverington
2001 Heather Leverington
2002 Adriane Blewitt
2003 Adriane Blewitt
2004 Liga Klavina

2005 April Burton

2006 Andrea Horban
2007 Sheena Devine
2008 Sheena Devine
2009 Krissy Tandle
2010 Kelly Ash

2011 Lauren Buresh
2012 Lauren Buresh
2013 Sam Lockhart
2014 Tiffany Okieme
2015 Sara Wells

2016 Cassie Caswell
2017 Mel Herl

2018 Sunflower Greene
2019 Sunflower Greene

School

Angelo St.
Central Mo.
N.M. Highlands
West Tex. A&M
West Tex. A&M
Academy of Art

School

Truman
Saint Augustine’s
Bemidji St.

Northwest Mo. St.

Abilene Christian
Saginaw Valley
Cal State LA
Cal State LA
Cal State LA
Ashland

Cal State LA
Cal State LA
Cal State LA
Emporia St.
Emporia St.
Emporia St.
Ashland
Ashland
Abilene Christian
CSU Bakersfield
Uindy

Bemidji St.
Bemidji St.
Central Wash.
Ashland

Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Georgian Court
Wayne St. (NE)
Pittsburg St.
Chadron St.
Millersville
Millersville

20-PounND WEIGHT THROW

Year Winner

1996 Becky Ball

1997 Becky Ball

1998 Becky Ball

1999 Janet Boettcher
2000 Jackie Jeschelnig
2001 Diandra Bauer
2002 Jackie Jeschelnig
2003 Adriane Blewitt
2004 Belinda Eastlack
2005 April Burton

2006 Cecilia Barnes
2007 Emily King

2008 Tara Cooper
2009 Tara Cooper
2010 Amanda Madden
2011 Christa Bergmann

School

Ashland
Ashland
Ashland
Neb.-Kearney
Ashland

North Dakota St.
Ashland
Ashland

MSU Moorhead
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Winona St.
Ashland
Ashland
Northern St.
Fort Hays St.

Distance

13.01 (42-8"4)
12.93 (42-5Y4)
12.88 (42-3'4)
13.09 (42-11%%)
13.09 (42-11%%)
12.93 (42-5Y4)

Distance
15.25 (50-0%%)
14.19 (46-67%)
15.78 (51-94)
14.63 (48-0)
14.52 (47-7%)
14.65 (48-0%)
14.60 (47-11)
16.01 (52-67%)
15.19 (49-10)
14.66 (48-1Y4)
15.14 (49-8Y4)
15.68 (51-5%%)
14.48 (47-6"4)
15.30 (50-2%%)
15.67 (51-5)
15.71 (51-67%)
15.63 (51-3'%)
17.57 (57-7%)
14.91 (48-11)
14.91 (48-11)
14.74 (48-4'
15.55 (51-0%
15.91 (52-2'%
14.87 (48-9'2
15.57 (51-1)
16.11 (52-10%4)
16.11 (52-10%4)
16.86 (55-3%)
15.91 (52-2Y%)
16.53 (54-2%)
16.96 (55-7%)
15.77 (51-9)
16.26 (53-4Y4)
16.23 (53-3)

- 2

P

Distance

16.72 (54-10Y4)
18.84 (61-5%)
18.97 (62-3)
17.62 (57-9%)
18.38 (60-3%)
18.51 (60-8%)
20.53 (67-4%)
20.37 (66-10)
18.33 (60-1%4)
19.38 (63-7)
19.04 (62-5%)
18.53 (60-9%)
19.06 (62-614)
19.77 (64-10%4)
19.81 (65-0)
19.47 (63-10%)

History



Year Winner

2012 Sam Lockhart
2013 Sam Lockhart
2014 Jessica Bridenthal
2015 Kaitlyn Long
2016 Kaitlyn Long
2017 Tynelle Gumbs
2018 Destiny Coward
2019 Bobbie Goodwin
PENTATHLON
Year Winner

2009 Anne Carlson
2010 Heather Miller
201 Lindsay Lettow
2012 Lindsay Lettow
2013 Erin Alewine
2014 Erin Alewine
2015 Salcia Slack
2016 Salcia Slack
2017 Emilyn Dearman
2018 Kami Norton
2019 Olivia Montez Brown

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

55-METER DASH

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Winner

Patricia Ann Davis
Eldece Clarke
Tracy Mayfield
Alesia Turner
Yolande Straughn
Yolande Straughn
Christy Opara
Hermin Joseph
Hermin Joseph
Chandra Sturrup
Mary Tombiri-Shirey
Beverly Grant
Calister Uba
Trinity Davis

Julia O’'Neal
Louise Ayetotche

School

Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Ashland
Winona St.
Winona St.
Findlay

So. Conn. St.
Grand Valley St.

School

Central Mo.

St. Cloud St.
Central Mo.
Central Mo.
Central Mo.
Central Mo.
N.M. Highlands
N.M. Highlands
Pittsburg St.
Angelo St.
Augustana (SD)

School

Saint Augustine’s
Hampton
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Cal State LA
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Norfolk St.
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Harding
Humboldt St.
Gardner-Webb
Cal State LA

55-METER HiGH HURDLES

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Winner

Patricia Ann Davis
Kim Scott

Sylvia Dyer
Sylvia Dyer

Melleasenah Williams

Sylvia Dyer
Taiwo Aladefa
Marsha Guialdo
Sherlese Taylor
Kim Osler
Delloreen Ennis
Delloreen Ennis
Delloreen Ennis

School

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Hampton
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M
Cal State LA
Saint Augustine’s
Omaha

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian

Delloreen Ennis-LondonAbilene Christian

Shawntel Newhouse

Abilene Christian

Distance

20.57 (67-6)
21.05 (69-0%)
19.71 (64-8)
20.95 (68-9)
22.70 (74-5%)
21.41 (70-3)
20.79 (68-214)
20.75 (68-1)

Score

3,830
3,993
4,084
4,193
3,925
3,901
4,181
4,172
4,146
3,983
3,915

Time
6.91
6.95
6.80
7.06
6.93
6.96
6.77
6.76
6.77
6.78
6.90
6.91
6.90
6.94
6.80
6.93

Time
7.76
8.00
7.83
7.95
8.15
7.99
7.7
7.76
7.67
7.99
7.84
7.74
7.76
7.62
7.81

Year
2001

1,500-METER RUN

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

3,000-METER RUN

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Winner
Kia Davis

Winner

Julie Bowers

Paula Brunetto

Jill Wood

Laura Byrne

Lucie Mays

Martha Shue

Christie Allen

Bigna Samuel

Bigna Samuel
Mirsada Buric-Adams

Winner

Nancy Dietman
Jan Gautier
Kathleen Stec
Laura Byrne
Callie Calhoun
Callie Calhoun
Paula Stokman
Christie Allen

School
Saint Augustine’s

School
West Chester

Southern Conn. St.

Air Force
Southeast Mo. St.
Southeast Mo. St.
Navy

Pittsburg St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Adams St.

School

North Dakota St.
Southeast Mo. St.
Shippensburg
Southeast Mo. St.
Air Force

Air Force
Wis.-Parkside
Pittsburg St.

Time
7.66

Time

4:30.14
4:30.37
4:32.70
4:35.79
4:37.34
4:37.41
4:33.12
4:30.37
4:24.25
4:22.78

Time
9:30.34
10:04.00
9:53.54
9:51.75
9:41.96
9:46.95
9:47.37
9:37.63

History



Team (Years in Which Team Scored)  Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Abilene Christian (1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05- 26 12 5 0 3 0 1st (1988-89-90-91-
06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13) 93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000)
Academy of Art (2013-14-15-17-18-19) 6 1 0 0 0 0 1st (2013)
Adams St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12- 27 4 3 3 3 6 1st (2008-14-17-19)
13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Adelphi (1985-2014-16) 3 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1985)
Air Force (1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-95-96) 9 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1987)
Ala.-Huntsville (2006-07-12-13-15-16) 6 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2015)
*Alabama A&M (1992-93) 2 1 0 0 1 0 1st (1992)
Alas. Anchorage (2013-14-15-16-17-18-19) 7 0 0 0 1 0 4th (2019)
Albany (NY) (1997) 1 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1997)
American Int! (2009-13-15-18) 4 0 0 0 0 0 29th (2013)
Angelo St. (1990-2011-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19) 10 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2018)
Army West Point (1990) 1 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1990)
Ashland (1988-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08- 31 0 1 1 1 4 2nd (2010)
09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19)
Augustana (SD) (1987-88-93-96-97-98-2003-04-05-06-10-11-12-13-14-15-17-18-19) 19 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1997)
Azusa Pacific (2015-16-17-18-19) 5 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2015)
Bellarmine (2005-12-13-15-17-18-19) 7 0 0 0 0 0 19th (2015)
Bemidji St. (1988-2007-08-09-10-11) 6 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1988)
Benedict (2014-15-16-17) 4 0 0 0 0 0 38th (2014)
Bentley (2011-12-14) 3 0 0 0 0 0 22nd (2012)
Binghamton (1999) 1 0 0 0 0 0 16th (1999)
Black Hills St. (2016-19) 2 0 0 0 0 0 47th (2016)
Bloomsburg (2016) 1 0 0 0 0 0 43rd (2016)
Bowie St. (2005-06-07-08) 4 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2006)
Cal St. Dom. Hills (2003-05-06-09-12) 5 0 0 0 0 0 27th (2003)
Cal State LA (1991-92-96-97-98-99-2001-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-18) 19 0 1 1 1 1 2nd (1992)
Cal U (PA) (1985-2015-18) 3 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1985)
Cedarville (2016-17-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 15th (2017)
Central Mo. (1985-88-89-90-91-92-95-96-98-2000-01-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11- 28 1 0 1 1 0 1st (2015)
12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Central Okla. (2001-13) 2 0 0 0 0 0 30th (2001)
Central Wash. (2003-05-09-11-12-14-17-18-19) 9 0 0 0 0 0 16th (2009)
Chadron St. (1993-2001-04-05-06-08-11-12-15-16-17-19) 12 0 0 0 0 0 3rd (2017)
Charleston (WV) (2005-06) 2 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2006)
Claflin (2016) 1 0 0 0 0 0 25th (2016)
Clarion (2007-09) 2 0 0 0 0 0 19th (2009)
Clayton St. (2016) 1 0 0 0 0 0 30th (2016)
Coker (2018) 1 0 0 0 0 0 36th (2018)
Colorado Mesa (2010-11-15) 3 0 0 0 0 0 22nd (2011)
Colo. Sch. of Mines (1987-88-2004-05-06-07-09-10-13-15-18-19) 12 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2006)
Colorado St.-Pueblo (1993-2017-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 12th (2019)
Concord (2011-13-14) 3 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2014)
Concordia (Ore.) (2018) 1 0 0 0 0 0 29th (2018)
Concordia-St. Paul (2018) 1 0 0 0 0 0 36th (2018)
CSU Bakersfield (1992-93-96-2003-04-05-06) 7 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2005)
Dallas Baptist (2015) 1 0 0 0 0 0 43rd (2015)
Dist. Columbia (1985-91-2009-14) 4 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1985)
East Stroudsburg (1989-91-97-99-2001-07-08-10-11-13-15-18) 12 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1991)
Eastern N.M. (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 55th (2017)
Edinboro (1991-92-98-2012-14-15-19) 7 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1992)
Emporia St. (1996-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-10-11-12-15-19) 18 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2002)
Ferris St. (1987-89-93-96-2001-02-05-06-07-08-09-12-13-14-15) 15 0 0 0 0 0 14th (2013)
Findlay (2001-02-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18) 17 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2012)
Flagler (2019) 1 0 0 0 0 0 T-56th (2019)
Fort Hays St. (1997-99-2002-06-07-10-11-12) 8 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2010)
Franklin Pierce (2019) 1 0 0 0 0 0 T-44th (2019)
Gardner-Webb (2000) 1 0 0 0 1 0 4th (2000)
Georgian Court (2013-14) 2 0 0 0 0 0 15th (2014)
Grand Canyon (2011-12-13) 3 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (2013)
Grand Valley St. 23 2 4 2 2 1 1st (2011-12)
(1993-94-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Hampton (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-94) 8 0 2 3 0 0 2nd (1987-88)
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)  Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish

(Year[s])
Harding (1998-2001-02-04-05-06-12-13-14-15) 10 0 0 0 0 0 13th (1998)
Hillsdale (1998-2004-05-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19) 13 0 2 0 0 1 2nd (2015-16)
Humboldt St. (1995-99) 2 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1999)
Indiana (PA) (2001-02-04-05-09-10-11) 7 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2004)
Johnson C. Smith (2008-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17) 10 0 2 0 0 0 2nd (2014)
Kentucky St. (1985-87) 2 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1987)
Kutztown (1995-96-97-98-2002-11-16) 7 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1995)
Lee (2018) 1 0 0 0 0 0 43rd (2018)
Lenoir-Rhyne (2012) 1 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2012)
Lev%lg)(1991-92-93-95-96-97-98—99-2000—01-02-03-04—07-09-10-11-12—15-16-17-18— 23 0 0 1 2 1 3rd (1998)
Liberty (1985-88) 2 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1988)
Lincoln (MO) (1985-88-89-91-96-97-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14- 25 5 3 7 2 1 1st
15-16-17-18-19) (2004-06-09-10-16)
Lindenwood (MO) (2016-17-18-19) 4 0 0 0 0 0 17th (2018)
LIU Post (1987-89) 2 0 0 0 0 0 12th (1987)
Livingstone (2000-12-13-14) 4 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2000-14)
Lock Haven (1992-93-2003-08-09) 5 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1992)
Malone (2019) 1 0 0 0 0 0 28th (2019)
Mansfield (2010-11) 2 0 0 0 0 0 31st (2010)
Mary (2008-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19) 12 0 0 0 1 0 4th (2018)
McKendree (2017-18) 2 0 0 0 0 0 53rd (2018)
Merrimack (2015-16-17-18) 4 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2017)
Millersville (1996-2008-09-12-15-17-18-19) 8 0 0 0 0 0 17th (2018)
Minn. Duluth (1987-89-90-91-98-2000-05-06-07-09-10-11-13-14-15-16-17-18-19) 19 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1991-2014)
Minnesota St. 23 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2004-08)
(1985-87-88-89-90-96-97-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-13-16-17-18-19)
Missouri S&T (2004-05-14-19) 4 0 0 0 0 0 31st (2005)
Mo. Southern St. 21 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1995)
(1993-94-95-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Morningside (1993-99-2000-01-02) 5 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1993)
Morris Brown (1995-96) 2 0 0 0 0 0 14th (1995)
Mount Olive (2018-19) 2 0 0 0 0 0 16th (2019)
MSU Moorhead (1999-2000-01-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-12-15-17) 13 0 0 0 0 0 12th (2004)
MSU-Denver (2014-15) 2 0 0 0 0 0 29th (2014)
N.C. Central (1992-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-02-03-06-07) 12 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1992)
N.M. Highlands (2009-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19) 1 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (2015)
Navy (1987-89-91) 3 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1987)
Neb.-Keamey (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-08-09-12-13-14-16-17) 15 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1999)
New Haven (2009-10-11-13-14-15) 6 0 0 0 1 0 4th (2011)
New York Tech (1985-87-88-89-90-94-95-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03) 14 0 1 1 0 1 2nd (1985)
Norfolk St. (1987-89-90-91-92-93-94-95) 8 0 3 1 1 2 2nd (1990-93-94)
North Dakota (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-96-99-2000-01-02-03-04-07-08) 17 0 0 0 1 1 4th (1996)
North Dakota St. (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04)19 1 1 4 1 3 1st (2002)
North Florida (1995-96-2000-01-02-03-04) 7 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1996-2001)
Northern Colo. (1985-88-89) 3 0 0 0 0 0 13th (1988)
Northern Mich. (2005-11-12-14-17-18-19) 7 0 0 0 0 0 14th (2012)
Northern St. (2008-09-10-15-16) 5 0 0 0 0 0 20th (2010)
Northwest Mo. St. St. (1987-88-89-95-97-98-2003-04-05-09-10-12-14) 13 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1987)
Northwest Nazarene (2006-08-09) 3 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2009)
Northwood (MI) (2010-11-14) 3 0 0 0 0 0 34th (2011)
Okla. Baptist (2018-19) 2 0 0 0 0 0 16th (2019)
Omaha (1985-87-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11) 21 0 0 0 1 3 4th (2010)
Pittsburg St. 23 0 0 0 2 1 4th (2016-17)
(1991-92-93-94-95-96-99-2002-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Roberts Wesleyan (2017-18) 2 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2018)
Queens (NC) (2010-14-15-16-17-18) 6 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2016)
Saginaw Valley 20 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1989-95)
(1989-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-02-05-07-12-13-14-15-16-19)
Saint Augustine’s (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03- 33 6 6 3 3 3 1st (1985-87-2001-03-
04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15-16-17-18-19) 05-07)
Saint Martin’s (2016-17) 2 0 0 0 0 0 40th (2017)
Saint Rose (1995) 1 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (1995)
San Fran. St. (2001-11-12-13-14-17-18-19) 8 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2019)
Seattle Pacific (1993-94-2002-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13-14-16-17-18-19) 17 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1993-2009)
Seton Hill (2013) 1 0 0 0 0 0 35th (2013)
Shaw (2004) 1 0 0 0 0 0 38th (2004)

History 11



Team (Years in Which Team Scored)  Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Shippensburg (1987-88-91-2004-05-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-17-18-19) 15 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1988)
Shorter (2015-16-17) 3 0 0 0 0 0 20th (2016)
Simon Fraser (2013-15-16-17-18) 5 0 0 0 0 0 7th (2015)
Sioux Falls (2013-14-15-16-17-18) 6 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2013)
SIUE (2004-05-06-07-08) 5 0 0 0 1 0 4th (2008)
Slippery Rock (1985-90-99-2000-01-04-06-07-08-09-10-13-16-18-19) 15 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2000)
South Dakota 21 0 1 0 0 0 2nd (1998)
(1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-08)
South Dakota St. (1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04) 18 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (1985)
Southeast Mo. St. (1985-87-88-89-90-91) 6 0 1 1 1 0 2nd (1989)
Southern Conn. St. 21 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1987)
(1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-99-2000-02-06-07-09-10-11-13-14-15-16-17-18)
Southern Ind. (2003-04-05-07-08-09-10-15) 8 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2005)
Southwest Baptist (1989-2009-11-14-16-17-18-19) 8 0 0 0 0 0 11th (2017)
Springfield (1987-88-89-90-92) 5 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1992)
St. Cloud St. (1990-91-92-95-97-99-2000-01-04-07-08-09-10-11-17) 15 0 0 0 0 0 6th (1992)
St. Joseph'’s (IN) (1997-2010) 2 0 0 0 0 0 24th (1997)
St. Paul’s (2006) 1 0 0 0 0 0 34th (2006)
Stanislaus St. (2000-02-05-06-10-11-12-13-14) 9 0 0 0 0 0 12th (2014)
Stonehill (2015-16-17) 3 0 0 0 0 0 39th (2015)
Tarleton St. (2015) 1 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2015)
Tex. A&M-Commerce (2018-19) 2 0 0 0 0 0 29th (2018)
Tex. A&M-Kingsville (2000-02-03-04-05-15-16-17-18-19) 10 0 0 0 0 0 6th (2004)
Tiffin (2009-12-13-14-17-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2013)
Truman (1985-89-90-93-2000-01-02-04-07-09-10-11-12-13) 14 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1990)
UC Davis (1994-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-03) 9 0 0 0 2 0 4th (1996-2001)
UC Riverside (1994) 1 0 0 0 0 0 21st (1994)
UC-Colo. Springs (2002-07-11-17-18-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 T-8th (2019)
Ulndy (1993-2004-06-07-09-14-16-19) 8 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2006)
UMass Lowell (1988-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-13) 14 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1988)
Ursuline (2014-17-18) 3 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2018)
Virginia St. (1996-99-2008-11-12-13-19) 7 0 0 0 0 0 16th (2013)
Virginia Union (2014-15-16) 3 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2015)
Walsh (2014-16-17-18-19) 5 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2017)
Wayne St. (MI) (2006-16) 2 0 0 0 0 0 34th (2006)
Wayne St. (NE) (2007-08-11-13-14-15-17-18) 8 0 0 0 0 0 13th (2011)
West Chester (1985-88-2006-19) 4 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1985)
West Tex. A&M (2013-14-15-16-17-18-19) 7 1 0 0 0 1 1st (2018)
Western Ore. (2004-12-17-18-19) 5 0 0 0 0 0 17th (2004)
Western Colo. (1993-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-11-12-13- 25 0 1 1 0 0 2nd (2018)
14-15-16-17-18-19)
Western Wash. (2004-09-10-11-12-13-15-17-18) 9 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2009)
Wheeling (2000-17-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2000)
Wingate (2017-18-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2017)
Winona St. (2006-07-09-10-11-12-13-15-16-17-19) 1" 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2015)
Winston-Salem (2012-14-15-18-19) 5 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2012)
Wis.-Parkside (1992-99-2005-06-07-08-09-16) 8 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1992)
*Participation in 1995 championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions
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ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1985

NOoOOMODN =

9.

10.
1.
14.
15.

19.
20.
21.

Saint Augustine’s, 77
New York Tech, 40
South Dakota St., 31
Lincoln (MO), 24
North Dakota St., 20
Air Force, 17

(tie) Southeast Mo. St. and West Chester,
16

Dist. Columbia, 14

Central Mo., 12

(tie) Cal U (PA), Hampton and Truman, 10
Minnesota St., 8

(tie) Adelphi, Omaha, Slippery Rock and
South Dakota, 6

Kentucky St., 5
Liberty, 4
Northern Colo., 2

1986

Championships not held.

1987

a DN =

8.
9.

10.
1.
12.
13.
15.
17.
18.

21.
23.

Saint Augustine’s, 73
Hampton, 62

New York Tech, 35
Southeast Mo. St., 33

(tie) Air Force, Navy and Southern Conn.
St., 16

Northwest Mo. St. St., 12

North Dakota St., 11

Kentucky St., 10

Shippensburg, 9

LIU Post, 8

(tie) Minnesota St. and South Dakota St., 7
(tie) Omaha and Norfolk St., 6

Minn. Duluth, 4

(tie) Augustana (SD), Colo. Sch. of Mines
and Springfield, 2

(tie) North Dakota and South Dakota, 1%2
Ferris St., 1

1988

© NSO r N =

13.

16.
17.
18.

22.

Abilene Christian, 91

Hampton, 51

Southeast Mo. St., 34

Saint Augustine’s, 29

Air Force, 16

South Dakota St., 14

Liberty, 12

North Dakota St., 11

(tie) Bemidji St., Lincoln (MO), UMass
Lowell and Shippensburg, 10

(tie) New York Tech, Northern Colo. and
West Chester, 8

Ashland, 4

Central Mo., 3

(tie) Augustana (SD), South Dakota,
Southern Conn. St. and Springfield, 2

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Minnesota St.,
North Dakota and Northwest Mo. St. St., 1.

1989

SOV NORON =

13.
14.
16.
17.
18.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

1.

Abilene Christian, 69

Southeast Mo. St., 48

Hampton, 30

Saint Augustine’s, 22

Norfolk St., 20

South Dakota, 16

South Dakota St., 15

Southern Conn. St., 13

(tie) Ashland and Saginaw Valley, 12

(tie) Air Force and Northwest Mo. St. St.,
10

Minnesota St., 9

(tie) Lincoln (MO) and Southwest Baptist, 8
Navy, 6

Truman, 5

(tie) Central Mo., LIU Post, Minn. Duluth
and North Dakota St., 4

North Dakota, 372

New York Tech, 3

Ferris St., 2

East Stroudsburg, 172

(tie) Northern Colo. and Springfield, 1

1990

PN O AN

Abilene Christian, 60

Norfolk St., 41

Hampton, 36

Saint Augustine’s, 25

New York Tech, 22

Southeast Mo. St., 20

Army West Point, 18

Truman, 17

Southern Conn. St., 15

(tie) Air Force and South Dakota, 14
South Dakota St., 13

(tie) Ashland and Central Mo., 10

(tie) Angelo St. and North Dakota, 5
(tie) Augustana (SD) and Slippery Rock, 4
(tie) North Dakota St. and Springfield, 2

(tie) Minn. Duluth, Minnesota St., Saginaw
Valley and St. Cloud St., 1

1991

Noowh=

©

14.

18.
19.

23.

Abilene Christian, 72

Saint Augustine’s, 28

(tie) Hampton and Southeast Mo. St., 26
Norfolk St., 23

Cal State LA, 21

(tie) South Dakota and South Dakota St.,
13

Air Force, 11

(tie) Minn. Duluth, Navy, North Dakota St.
and Saginaw Valley, 10

(tie) East Stroudsburg, Lincoln (MO), North
Dakota and Pittsburg St., 8

Edinboro, 7

(tie) Dist. Columbia, Lewis, St. Cloud St.
and Southern Conn. St., 6

Augustana (SD), 2

24.

(tie) Ashland, Central Mo. and
Shippensburg, 1

1992

© NSO RDN=

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
21.

Alabama A&M, 67

(tie) Abilene Christian and Cal State LA, 42
Norfolk St., 32

North Dakota St., 31

St. Cloud St., 26

Wis.-Parkside, 16

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, N.C. Central and
Pittsburg St., 10

(tie) Edinboro, Hampton, Lock Haven and
Southern Conn. St., 8

Springfield, 6

Ashland, 5%2

Lewis, 5

Saginaw Valley, 4

(tie) North Dakota and Saint Augustine’s, 1
Central Mo., %2

1993

o0k wN =

®

13.

17.

21.
22.
23.
25.
26.

30.

Abilene Christian, 572
Norfolk St., 33

*Cal State LA, 28
Alabama A&M, 26
North Dakota, 22

(tie) North Dakota St. and Seattle Pacific,
18

Southern Conn. St., 12

(tie) Morningside, Pittsburg St., Saint
Augustine’s and Western Colo., 10

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Colorado St.-Pueblo,
Grand Valley St. and Ulindy, 8

(tie) Adams St., Chadron St., Mo. Southern
St. and Truman, 6

Ashland, 5

South Dakota St., 4%

(tie) Air Force and Lewis, 4
South Dakota, 3

(tie) Augustana (SD), Hampton, Lock
Haven and Omaha, 2

(tie) Ferris St. and Saginaw Valley, 1

*Cal State LA’s patrticipation vacated by NCAA
Committee on Infractions.

1994

PN O AN

a o a©
w = o

N
>

Abilene Christian, 78
Norfolk St., 42

Saint Augustine’s, 25
Adams St., 23

North Dakota St., 20
North Dakota, 17
South Dakota St., 16
*Cal State LA, 15
Ashland, 12

South Dakota, 11
(tie) N.C. Central and Seattle Pacific, 10

(tie) Mo. Southern St., New York Tech and
Western Colo., 8

(tie) UC Davis, Hampton and Pittsburg St.,
7

All-Time Team Results
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19.

21.
22.

(tie) Grand Valley St. and Saginaw Valley,
6

UC Riverside, 4
Omaha, 1

*Cal State LA’s participation vacated by NCAA
Committee on Infractions.

1995

© oo OowN =

12.

14.

18.
19.

23.

26.

Abilene Christian, 70

Adams St., 38

(tie) Norfolk St. and North Dakota St., 37
Saint Augustine’s, 20

(tie) Lewis and Mo. Southern St., 14

UC Davis, 12

(tie) Ashland, Omaha and Saginaw Valley,
10

(tie) Northwest Mo. St. St. and Western
Colo., 8

(tie) Humboldt St., Kutztown, Morris Brown
and South Dakota, 6

Air Force, 5

(tie) Central Mo., N.C. Central, North
Florida and Pittsburg St., 4

(tie) New York Tech, St. Cloud St. and
Saint Rose, 2

(tie) Augustana (SD) and South Dakota St.,
1

*Alabama A&M'’s participation vacated and
points redistributed by the NCAA Committee on
Infractions. They had originally finished in 6th

place.
1996
1. Abilene Christian, 68
2. Saint Augustine’s, 40
3. Western Colo., 26
4. (tie) UC Davis and North Dakota St., 22
6. Cal State LA, 20
7. Lewis, 18
8. Pittsburg St., 15
9. (tie) Air Force and Ashland, 14
11.  North Florida, 12
12. Lincoln (MO), 10
13. (tie) Central Mo., Emporia St., Omaha and
Saginaw Valley, 9
17. Kutztown, 8
18. CSU Bakersfield, 7
19. (tie) Adams St., Minnesota St., N.C.
Central, South Dakota St. and Virginia St.,
6
24. Morris Brown, 4
25. (tie) Millersville and North Dakota, 2
27. South Dakota, 1
28. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Ferris St., %%.
1997
1. Abilene Christian, 76
2. Saint Augustine’s, 61
3. Lincoln (MO), 30
4. Lewis, 20
5. Cal State LA, 19
6. Adams St., 17
7. Augustana (SD), 16
8. Ashland, 14
9. (tie) Omaha and North Dakota St., 13
11. N.C. Central, 12

12. Western Colo., 10
13. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. St. and South
Dakota, 9
15. (tie) Albany (NY) and Minnesota St., 8
17. (tie) East Stroudsburg, Fort Hays St.,
Kutztown and Saginaw Valley, 6
21. (tie) Emporia St. and New York Tech, 4
23. St. Cloud St., 2
24. (tie) UC Davis, St. Joseph’s (IN) and South
Dakota St., 1
1998
1. Abilene Christian, 66
2. South Dakota, 43
3. Lewis, 36
4.  Saint Augustine’s, 31
5. Adams St 23
6. UC Davis, 20
7. Ashland, 18
8. (tie) Cal State LA and Western Colo., 14
10. North Dakota St., 13%
11. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Omaha, 12
13. Harding, 10
14. (tie) Minn. Duluth, N.C. Central and South
Dakota St., 8
17. Northwest Mo. St. St., 6%
18. (tie) Edinboro, Emporia St., Hillsdale and
Kutztown, 6
22. (tie) Central Mo. and New York Tech, 2
24. Saginaw Valley, 1
1999
1. Abilene Christian, 119
2. Saint Augustine’s, 44
3. Adams St., 32
4.  North Dakota St., 25
5. Lewis, 24
6. South Dakota, 23
7. UC Davis, 18
8. Western Colo., 14
9. Cal State LA, 11
10. (tie) Emporia St., Humboldt St. and Neb.-
Kearney, 10
13. MSU Moorhead, 8
14. (tie) Grand Valley St. and South Dakota
St., 6
16. Binghamton, 5
17. (tie) Ashland, UMass Lowell, Morningside,
New York Tech, Slippery Rock and Wis.-
Parkside, 4
23. Omaha, 2%
24. (tie) North Dakota, Pittsburg St. and St.
Cloud St., 2
27. Fort Hays St., 1%
28. (tie) East Stroudsburg, N.C. Central,
Southern Conn. St. and Virginia St., 1
2000
1. Abilene Christian, 48
2. North Dakota St., 47
3. Saint Augustine’s, 44
4.  Gardner-Webb, 38
5.  Adams St., 34
6. Slippery Rock, 20
7. Lewis, 17

10.
1.
12.
13.

17.
18.
23.
27.

30.

(tie) Ashland and UC Davis, 14

Emporia St., 12

Neb.-Kearney, 10

North Dakota, 9

(tie) Livingstone, North Florida, South
Dakota and South Dakota St., 8

Minn. Duluth, 7

(tie) Central Mo., UMass Lowell, MSU
Moorhead, Morningside and Western
Colo., 6

(tie) N.C. Central, Tex. A&M-Kingsville,
Truman and Wheeling, 4

(tie) Fort Hays St., Saginaw Valley and St.
Cloud St., 2

(tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Grand Valley St.,
Omaha, New York Tech and Southern
Conn. St., 1

2001

©ONO AN~

9.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

19.
21.
22.
24.
26.

30.

34.
35.

Saint Augustine’s, 63
Abilene Christian, 48
North Dakota St., 38"
(tie) UC Davis and Cal State LA, 33
Lewis, 31

South Dakota, 30
Morningside, 20
Western Colo., 19%
UMass Lowell, 15%2
North Florida, 15
South Dakota St., 14
North Dakota, 13%
Neb.-Kearney, 13
Ashland, 12

(tie) Emporia St., Harding and Slippery
Rock, 10

(tie) Lincoln (MO) and Omaha, 8

Findlay, 7

(tie) Central Wash. and Grand Valley St., 6
(tie) Ferris St. and St. Cloud St., 5

(tie) Adams St., Central Mo., N.C. Central
and San Fran. St., 4

(tie) Central Okla., East Stroudsburg,
Indiana (PA) and Truman, 3

MSU Moorhead, 2

(tie) Chadron St., Minnesota St. and New
York Tech, 1

2002

ON>O N =

a2 A ©
S

N
©

North Dakota St., 67

Saint Augustine’s, 45

Adams St., 41

Abilene Christian, 36

Ashland, 30

Emporia St., 25

Cal State LA, 20

Lincoln (MO), 18

Grand Valley St., 17

(tie) N.C. Central and North Dakota, 15
(tie) Morningside and Omaha, 14
South Dakota, 12%2

Ferris St., 12

(tie) Findlay, Fort Hays St. and North
Florida, 10

(tie) Pittsburg St. and Southern Conn. St.,
9

All-Time Team Results
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21.

24,
25.

27.
29.
30.

34.

37.

(tie) Cal St. Stanislaus, Indiana (PA) and
Western Colo., 8

UMass Lowell, 7

(tie) Mo. Southern St. and New York Tech,
6

(tie) Tex. A&M-Kingsville and Truman, 5
Harding, 4

(tie) Central Mo., UC-Colo. Springs,
Kutztown and Lewis, 3

(tie) Minnesota St., Neb.-Kearney and
South Dakota St., 2

(tie) Saginaw Valley and Seattle Pacific, 1

2003

P NO AN

1.
12.
13.

17.
18.

20.

Saint Augustine’s, 73
Abilene Christian, 53
North Dakota St., 41
Lincoln (MO), 31

(tie) Adams St. and Ashland, 30
Grand Valley St., 28
Western Colo., 18%
South Dakota, 172
South Dakota St., 15
Emporia St.,, 14
North Florida, 11

(tie) UMass Lowell, Minnesota St., MSU
Moorhead and Northwest Mo. St. St., 10

Seattle Pacific, 9%

(tie) N.C. Central and Tex. A&M-Kingsville,
9

(tie) UC Davis, Mo. Southern St., Omaha
and North Dakota, 8

(tie) Findlay and Pittsburg St., 7

Central Wash., 6

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Cal St. Dom. Hills
and Lock Haven, 5

Southern Ind., 2%

(tie) Augustana (SD), Lewis, Neb.-Kearney
and New York Tech, 2

2004

NoosoN

8.

10.
1.
12.

15.
17.

21.
22.

27.

31.
32.

35.
36.

Lincoln (MO), 62

Adams St., 58

North Dakota St., 48

Abilene Christian, 46

Saint Augustine’s, 25

Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 23

South Dakota, 22

(tie) Central Mo. and Minnesota St., 13
Ashland, 12

Indiana (PA), 11

(tie) UIndy, MSU Moorhead and Western
Colo., 10

(tie) Emporia St. and Southern Ind., 9

(tie) Cal State LA, Harding, Truman and
Western Ore., 8

North Dakota, 7

(tie) Chadron St., Lewis, Neb.-Kearney,
Slippery Rock and South Dakota St., 6

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Omaha, North
Florida and Shippensburg, 5

Augustana (SD), 4%2

(tie) Hillsdale, Northwest Mo. St. St. and
Western Wash., 4

Colo. Sch. of Mines, 3%
(tie) Grand Valley St. and SIUE, 3

38.

42.

(tie) Missouri S&T, Mo. Southern St., St.
Cloud St. and Shaw, 2

UMass Lowell, 1

2005
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23.
24.

27.
29.
30.
31.
32.

35.

39.

Saint Augustine’s, 53
Abilene Christian, 48"
Lincoln (MO), 48
Adams St., 42

Omaha, 41

Ashland, 35

CSU Bakersfield, 33
Seattle Pacific, 25
Central Mo., 24,
Minnesota St., 20

(tie) Neb.-Kearney and South Dakota, 17
Southern Ind., 15
Harding, 13

Cal State LA, 12
Grand Valley St., 11%
Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 11
SIUE, 10

(tie) Chadron St., Hillsdale, Mo. Southern
St. and Western Colo., 9

Colo. Sch. of Mines, 8

(tie) Bowie St., Cal St. Stanislaus and
Northern Mich., 6

(tie) Augustana (SD) and Bellarmine, 52
Central Wash., 5

Indiana (PA), 4

Missouri S&T, 3%2

(tie) Findlay, Minn. Duluth and Pittsburg
St, 3

(tie) Emporia St., Lewis, UMass Lowell and
Saginaw Valley, 2

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, Charleston
(WV), Ferris St., Northwest Mo. St. St.,
Shippensburg and Wis.-Parkside, 1

2006

0PN AWM=

12.
13.
14.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

24.
25.
26.

Lincoln (MO), 87
Abilene Christian, 501/3
Saint Augustine’s, 49
Adams St., 45

Grand Valley St., 25%
Central Mo., 25
Chadron St., 18%
Omaha, 18

Ulindy, 161/3

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines and South
Dakota, 16

Neb.-Kearney, 15

Bowie St., 14

(tie) Cal State LA and Pittsburg St., 13
Southern Conn. St., 12

SIUE, 11

CSU Bakersfield, 10

Findlay, 9

(tie) Ashland, Cal St. Stanislaus, Emporia
St. and Winona St., 8

Western Colo., 7
Fort Hays St., 61/3

(tie) Charleston (WV), Ferris St., UMass
Lowell, MSU Moorhead and N.C. Central,
6

31.
33.
34.

38.

42.
43.
44,

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills and Minn. Duluth, 5
Minnesota St., 41/2

(tie) Augustana (SD), St. Paul's, Wayne St.
(MI) and Wis.-Parkside, 4

(tie) Harding, Mo. Southern St., Seattle
Pacific and West Chester, 3

Ala.-Huntsville, 2
Slippery Rock, 1
Northwest Nazarene, 2

2007

18.

21.

26.
27.

31.
32.
34.
35.
36.

39.

Saint Augustine’s, 105

Lincoln (MO), 64

Grand Valley St., 39%2

Abilene Christian, 36

Adams St., 27

SIUE, 21

Seattle Pacific, 20

(tie) Ashland and Wis.-Parkside, 19
(tie) Omaha and Winona St., 16
Minnesota St., 14%

Cal State LA, 13

Central Mo., 12

(tie) Bowie St., Ferris St. and Southern
Conn. St., 11

(tie) Bemidiji St., UMass Lowell and
Pittsburg St., 10

(tie) Fort Hays St., Minn. Duluth, Mo.
Southern St., N.C. Central and Truman, 8

MSU Moorhead, 6%

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Findlay, Uindy
and Slippery Rock, 6

Emporia St., 5

(tie) St. Cloud St. and Southern Ind., 4
East Stroudsburg, 3%

North Dakota, 3

(tie) Clarion, Wayne St. (NE) and Western
Colo., 2

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville, UC-Colo. Springs,
Lewis and Saginaw Valley, 1

2008

e N

10.
1.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
19.
20.
21.
23.

26.
28.

Adams St., 55

Saint Augustine’s, 48
Lincoln (MO), 381/3
SIUE, 38

Ashland, 37

(tie) Grand Valley St. and South Dakota,
36

Minnesota St., 34

Seattle Pacific, 33

Abilene Christian, 31

(tie) Cal State LA and Findlay, 20

MSU Moorhead, 15%

Southern Ind., 13

Ferris St., 12

Wis.-Parkside, 11

(tie) Bemidji St. and Johnson C. Smith, 10
Mo. Southern St., 9

Slippery Rock, 8"

(tie) Lock Haven and Wayne St. (NE), 7

(tie) Emporia St., Neb.-Kearney and
Western Colo., 6

(tie) Bowie St. and North Dakota, 5
(tie) Chadron St. and Millersville, 4

All-Time Team Results
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30.

33.

37.

39.

(tie) East Stroudsburg, Omaha and Virginia
St, 3

(tie) Mary, UMass Lowell, Northern St. and
Shippensburg, 2

(tie) Northwest Nazarene and St. Cloud
St., 1

(tie) Central Mo. and Pittsburg St., 1/3

2009

PN oA ON

A A a4 ©
w NS o

16.

19.
21.
23.
25.
26.

30.

35.
37.
38.

43.

48.
49.
50.

Lincoln (MO), 100%2
Grand Valley St., 48
Central Mo., 41
Ashland, 372
Omaha, 37

Seattle Pacific, 35
Saint Augustine’s, 32
Abilene Christian, 21
Western Wash., 20
Minnesota St., 19
Minn. Duluth, 16
Adams St., 12

(tie) Johnson C. Smith, Northwest
Nazarene and Slippery Rock, 11

(tie) Central Wash., Shippensburg and
Southern Ind., 10

(tie) Clarion and Findlay, 9

(tie) MSU Moorhead and Northern St., 8
(tie) N.M. Highlands and Wis.-Parkside, 7
Southern Conn. St., 6%

(tie) Cal State LA, Lock Haven, Neb.-
Kearney and Pittsburg St., 6

(tie) Ulndy, Lewis, St. Cloud St., Tiffin and
Winona St., 5

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills and Millersville, 4
Truman, 3%

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Dist. Columbia,
Indiana (PA), UMass Lowell and Western
Colo., 3

(tie) American Int’l, Bemidji St., Ferris St.,
New Haven and Southwest Baptist, 2
Mo. Southern St., 1%

Northwest Mo. St. St., 1

Mary, V4

2010

PN AN

1.
13.
14.
16.
18.
20.
22.
23.

29.

Lincoln (MO), 56

(tie) Ashland and Grand Valley St., 47
Omaha, 45

Adams St., 38

Saint Augustine’s, 29

Seattle Pacific, 26

Johnson C. Smith, 23

St. Cloud St., 22

Mo. Southern St., 21%2

(tie) Fort Hays St. and Shippensburg, 18
Central Mo., 14

(tie) Abilene Christian and Truman, 13
(tie) Queens (NC) and Western Wash., 12
(tie) Emporia St. and Minnesota St., 11
(tie) Findlay and Northern St., 10
UMass Lowell, 9

(tie) Bemidji St., Hillsdale, Indiana (PA),
N.M. Highlands, Pittsburg St. and Winona
St, 8

(tie) Augustana (SD) and East
Stroudsburg, 7

34.
35.

40.
42.
43.
44.

(tie) Mansfield, Slippery Rock and
Southern Conn. St., 6

Colorado Mesa, 5

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Mary, New
Haven, Northwest Mo. St. St. and St.
Joseph’s (IN), 4

(tie) Lewis and Northwood (MI), 3
Cal St. Stanislaus 2%

MSU Moorhead, 2

(tie) Cal State LA, Minn. Duluth and
Southern Ind., 1

2011
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18.
19.
21.
22.

30.
31.
33.
34.
40.

43.

50.

Grand Valley St., 83

Lincoln (MO), 51

Adams St., 37

New Haven, 32

Omaha, 29

Central Mo., 28"

Johnson C. Smith, 26

Ashland, 21%

(tie) Mary and Western Colo., 20

(tie) Angelo St. and Shippensburg, 18
Wayne St. (NE), 15

(tie) Fort Hays St., N.M. Highlands, Saint
Augustine’s and Winona St., 12

Grand Canyon, 11

(tie) Minnesota St. and Virginia St., 10
Pittsburg St., 9

(tie) Abilene Christian, Augustana (SD),
UC-Colo. Springs, Colorado Mesa, East
Stroudsburg, Findlay, Mo. Southern St. and
San Fran. St., 8

Southern Conn. St., 7

(tie) Concord and Western Wash., 6
Bentley, 5

(tie) Bemidiji St., Cal St. Stanislaus,
Emporia St., Hillsdale, Lewis and
Northwood (Ml), 4

(tie) Central Wash., Indiana (PA) and
Truman, 3

(tie) Cal State LA, Chadron St., Kutztown,
Mansfield, Northern Mich., St. Cloud St.
and Southwest Baptist, 2

Minn. Duluth, 1

2012

NoOokM~WDN =

12.
13.
14.

16.
18.
19.
20.
22.

Grand Valley St., 94

Adams St., 51

Lincoln (MO), 43

Central Mo., 42

Hillsdale, 33

Grand Canyon, 32

Johnson C. Smith, 23

(tie) N.M. Highlands and Western Colo., 22
(tie) Findlay and Saint Augustine’s, 21
Ashland, 20

Mary, 17

(tie) Abilene Christian and Northern Mich.,
12

(tie) Ferris St. and Truman, 11
Shippensburg, 9

Western Ore., 8

(tie) Edinboro and Seattle Pacific, 7

(tie) Angelo St., Bentley, MSU Moorhead
and San Fran. St., 6

26.

33.

38.

42.

47.

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Cal State LA, Cal St.
Stanislaus, Lenoir-Rhyne, Livingstone,
Virginia St. and Winston-Salem, 5

(tie) Augustana (SD), Harding, Mo.
Southern St., Saginaw Valley and Western
Wash., 4

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, Millersville,
Northwest Mo. St. St. and Winona St., 3
(tie) Bellarmine, Chadron St., Emporia St.,
Neb.-Kearney and Pittsburg St., 2

(tie) Central Wash., Fort Hays St., Lewis
and Tiffin, 1

2013
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26.

27.
29.
30.
33.
35.
36.

39.

45.

47.

50.

Academy of Art, 59

Lincoln (MO), 48"

Grand Canyon, 45

Grand Valley St., 41

Ashland, 37

Adams St., 31

Johnson C. Smith, 30

Angelo St., 28

Mary, 25

Abilene Christian, 24

Alas. Anchorage, 23

Simon Fraser, 22

Central Mo., 20

Ferris St., 18

Western Colo., 15

(tie) New Haven and Virginia St., 13
(tie) Findlay and Sioux Falls, 12
Wayne St. (NE), 9

(tie) Cal State LA, Saginaw Valley, Seattle
Pacific, Stanislaus St. and UMass Lowell,
8

(tie) Augustana (SD) and N.M. Highlands,
7

Tiffin, 7

(tie) American Intl and Hillsdale, 6

(tie) Neb.-Kearney and San Fran. St., 6

(tie) Missouri So. and Shippensburg, 5

Seton Hill, 4%

(Stie) Georgian Court, Harding and Winona
t., 4

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Concord, East

Stroudsburg, Livingstone, Minn. Duluth,

and Truman St., 3

(tie) Minnesota St. and West Tex. A&M, 2

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Southern Conn. St.

and Western Wash., 1

(tie) Bellarmine, Central Okla. and Slippery

Rock, 73

2014

No ok~

1.
12.
13.

Adams St., 67

Johnson C. Smith, 59

Lincoln (MO), 47

Grand Valley St., 44

Ashland, 30

N.M. Highlands, 22

Central Mo., 20

(tie) Angelo St. and Western Colo., 19
Minn. Duluth, 182

New Haven, 17

Cal St. Stanislaus, 16.5

(tie) Alas. Anchorage and Livingstone, 16

All-Time Team Results
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15.

Georgian Court, 14

16. (tie) Academy of Art, Neb.-Kearney, Saint
Augustine’s, Wayne St. (NE) and West
Tex. A&M, 12

21. (tie) Concord, Edinboro, Pittsburg St. and
Sioux Falls, 10

25. Southern Conn. St., 9

26. (tie) Augustana (SD), Seattle Pacific and
Southwest Baptist, 8

29. (tie) Findlay, MSU-Denver and Mo.
Southern St., 7

32. (tie) Mary, Queens (NC), San Fran. St. and
Tiffin, 6

36. (tie) Bentley and Virginia Union, 5

38. (tie) Benedict, Ferris St., Hillsdale, Missouri
S&T, Northwood (MI), Ursuline, Walsh and
Winston-Salem, 4

46. (tie) Adelphi, Central Wash., Dist. Columbia
and Northern Mich., 3

50. Northwest Mo. St. St., 2

51. (tie) Harding, UIndy, Saginaw Valley and
Shippensburg, 1

2015

1. Central Mo., 47

2. Hillsdale, 40

3. (tie) Ashland and N.M. Highlands, 37

5. Lincoln (MO), 35

6. Grand Valley St., 29

7. Simon Fraser, 24

8.  Southern Conn. St., 21

9. (tie) Azusa Pacific and Winona St., 20

11. (tie) Adams St., Angelo St. and Lewis, 19

14. (tie) New Haven and West Tex. A&M, 16

16. (tie) Findlay, Saginaw Valley and Saint
Augustine’s, 14

19. (tie) Bellarmine and Johnson C. Smith, 12

21. (tie) Ala.-Huntsville and Mary, 11

23. (tie) Augustana (SD), Harding, Shorter,
Tarleton St., Virginia Union and Wayne St.
(NE), 10

29. (tie) Merrimack, Mo. Southern St., Pittsburg
St. and Winston-Salem, 8

33. Queens (NC), 7

34. (tie) Colorado Mesa, Sioux Falls and
Western Colo., 6

37. (tie) Minn. Duluth and Western Wash., 5

39. (tie) Cal U (PA), Emporia St., MSU
Moorhead and Stonehill, 4

43. (tie) Alas. Anchorage, American Intl,
Chadron St., Dallas Baptist, East
Stroudsburg and Northern St., 3

50. (tie) Academy of Art, Benedict, Colo. Sch.
of Mines and Ferris St., 2

54. (tie) Edinboro, MSU-Denver, Millersville
and Southern Ind. 1

2016

1. Lincoln (MO), 60

2. Hillsdale, 58

3. Grand Valley St., 33

4. (tie) Lewis and Pittsburg St., 31

6. Saint Augustine’s, 29

7. Johnson C. Smith, 28

8. N.M. Highlands, 23

9.  Alas. Anchorage, 2072

10. Chadron St., 20

1.

14.
16.
18.
19.
20.

24.
25.
28.
29.
30.
33.

37.
38.
40.

43.

47.

(tie) Central Mo., Queens (NC) and Seattle
Pacific, 18

(tie) Minn. Duluth and Mo. Southern St., 17
(tie) Adams St. and Angelo St., 15
Minnesota St., 14%2

West Tex. A&M, 14

(tie) Merrimack, Shorter, Slippery Rock and
Southwest Baptist, 13

Findlay, 10%2

(tie) Cedarville, Claflin and Winona St., 10
Ala.-Huntsville, 9

Southern Conn. St., 7

(tie) Ashland, Clayton St. and Mary, 6

(tie) Azusa Pacific, Lindenwood (MO),
Northern St. and Walsh, 5

Sioux Falls, 4%

(tie) UIndy and Western Colo., 4

(tie) Saginaw Valley, Stonehill and Wis.-
Parkside, 3

(tie) Benedict, Bloomsburg, Kutztown and
Simon Fraser, 2

(tie) Adelphi, Black Hills St., Neb.-Kearney,
Saint Martin’s, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, Virginia
Union and Wayne St. (MI), 1

2017
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18.
19.
20.
21.
23.
24.

29.
30.

33.
34.

38.
40.

44.

49.

55.

Adams St., 47

Grand Valley St., 39
Chadron St., 38
Pittsburg St., 35.83
West Tex. A&M, 35
Johnson C. Smith, 31
Merrimack, 25

Western Colo., 24

(tie) Lincoln (MO) and Walsh, 22
Southwest Baptist, 20
Findlay, 20

Saint Augustine’s, 19
Queens (NC), 17

(tie) Azusa Pacific, Cedarville, and Minn.
Duluth, 16

Minnesota St., 15%

Central Mo., 15

Mary, 12

(tie) Alas. Anchorage and Sioux Falls, 10
Southern Conn. St., 9

(tie) Angelo St., Mo. Southern St., Simon
Fraser, Wingate, and Winona St., 8
Western Ore., 7

(tie) Augustana (SD), Bellarmine, and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 6

Hillsdale, 5.33

(tie) Academy of Art, Neb.-Kearney,
Roberts Wesleyan, and Shorter, 5

(tie) Central Wash. and Wheeling, 4.5
(tie) Colorado St.-Pueblo, Saint Martin’s,
Shippensburg, and Wayne St. (NE), 4
(tie) Lindenwood (MO), MSU Moorhead,
San Fran. St., UC-Colo. Springs, and
Ursuline, 3

(tie) Benedict, Lewis, Millersville, St. Cloud
St., Stonehill, and Western Wash., 2

(tie) Eastern N.M., McKendree, N.M.
Highlands, Northern Mich., Seattle Pacific,
and Tiffin, 1

2018
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9.

10.
1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.

22.

24.

29.

32.

36.

43.

49.

53.

57.

West Tex. A&M, 53

Western Colo., 40

Lincoln (MO), 36

Mary, 31

(tie) Adams St. and Pittsburg St., 30
Angelo St., 29

Grand Valley St., 25

Saint Augustine’s, 23

Azusa Pacific, 22

Mo. Southern St., 21

Walsh, 19

(tie) Ursuline and UC-Colo. Springs., 18
Lewis, 17

Wayne St. (NE), 16

(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Findlay, Lindenwood
(MO), Millersville and Southern Conn. St.,
10

(tie) Bellarmine and San Fran. St., 9

(tie) Cal. State LA, Hillsdale, Roberts
Wesleyan, Seattle Pacific and Sioux Falls,
8

(tie) Ashland, Concordia Portland, and Tex.
A&M-Commerce, 7

(tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Simon Fraser,
Western Ore. and Wingate, 6

(tie) Central Wash., Coker, Concordia-St.
Paul, Minnesota St., Minn. Duluth, Queens
(NC) and Western Wash., 5

(tie) Cal U (PA), Central Mo., Lee, Mount
Olive, Slippery Rock and Tex. A&M-
Kingsville, 4

(tie) East Stroudsburg, Merrimack, Okla.
Baptist and Southwest Baptist, 3

(tie) American Int'l, Augustana (SD),
McKendree and Winston-Salem, 2

(tie) Academy of Art, N.M. Highlands,
Northern Mich. and Shippensburg, 1

2019

PN oA LN~

19.

21.

24.
25.
27.
28.

31.

Adams St., 87
Grand Valley St., 64
Lincoln (MO), 47
Alas. Anchorage, 34
Saint Augustine’s, 25
Pittsburg St., 22
West Tex. A&M, 21

(tie) UC-Colo. Springs and Mo. Southern
St., 19

San Fran. St., 18
Ashland, 16

Colorado St.-Pueblo, 15
Uindy, 14

(tie) Lewis and Mary, 13

(tie) Minnesota-Duluth, Mount Olive and
Okla. Baptist, 12

(tie) Academy of Art and Lindenwood
(MO), 11

(tie) Augustana (SD), Bellarmine and
Millersville, 10

Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 8"
(tie) Walsh and Wingate, 8
Colo. Sch. of Mines, 7

(tie) Malone, Saginaw Valley and
Southwest Baptist, 6

Tiffin, 5%2

All-Time Team Results
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32.

40.

44,

51.

53.

56.

(tie) Angelo St., Emporia St., Missouri S&T,
N.M. Highlands, West Chester, Western
Colo., Wheeling and Winston-Salem St., 5
(tie) Azusa Pacific, Chadron St., Slippery
Rock and Western Ore., 4

(tie) Cedarville, Central Mo., Edinboro,
Franklin Pierce, Northern Mich., Seattle
Pacific and Shippensburg, 3

(tie) Black Hills St. and Tex. A&M-
Commerce, 22

(tie) Central Wash., Hillsdale and Winona
St, 2

(tie) Flagler, Minnesota St. and Virginia St.,

1

2020

The 2020 championship was not contested due

to the COVID-19 pandemic.

All-Time Team Results

18



